%

\ 8
Ny CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Notice of a public meeting of
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning &
Sustainability

To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member)
Date: Tuesday, 15 January 2013
Time: 3.00 pm
Venue: The Guildhall, York
AGENDA

Notice to Members — Calling In

Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by:

4.00pm on Thursday 17" January 2013 if an item is called in after a
decision has been taken.

Iltems called in will be considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny
Management Committee.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 11" January
2013.

www.york.gov.uk



Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member is asked to
declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which he may have in respect of business on this agenda.

Minutes (Pages 3 - 14)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19"
November 2012.

Public Participation - Decision Session
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Monday 14™ January
2013.

Members of the public may speak on:
e An item on the agenda,
e An issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit.

Update on the Provision of Subsidised Bus (Pages 15 - 54)
Services

This report asks the Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and
Sustainability to consider 4 specific issues relating to the

provision of subsidised bus services in York. Following
consideration of this report, the approved recommendations will

be presented to the public for consultation.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.



Democracy Officer:

Name: Laura Bootla
[...]
 to which they are appointed by the Council;

e Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and
reports for the committees which they report to;

e York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public
agenda/reports;

e All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other
public libraries using this link
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1




Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER

FOR TRANSPORT, PLANNING &
SUSTAINABILITY

DATE 19 NOVEMBER 2012
PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET
MEMBER)

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR BARTON

14.

15.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary
interests that he might have had in the business on the agenda.

The Cabinet Member declared personal non prejudicial interests
in the general remit of the meeting as an honorary member of
the Cycle Touring Club and as a participant in the York Cycle
Campaign.

He also declared a further personal non prejudicial interest in
Agenda Item 11 (Rufforth to Knapton Bridleway-Funding and
Construction) in that he had involvement with the regional
Sustrans representative and had also been a member of the
regional board.

No other interests were declared.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held
on 27 September 2012 be approved and
signed by the Cabinet Member as a correct
record.



16.

17.

Page 4

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION

It was reported that there had been eight registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Details of the
registrations are included under the relevant minute.

OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSED 50MPH SPEED LIMIT ON
THE A19 AT DEIGHTON.

The Cabinet Member received a report which outlined 3 options
in relation to a request from Deighton residents to lower the
speed limit to 40mph on the A19 between Escrick and the la
[...]
MENTS -
CONSULTATION FEEDBACK.

The Cabinet Member considered a report which set out
proposals for pedestrian crossing and footway improvements
and summarises feedback from consultation with interested
parties and made recommendations on a final scheme layout for
implementation.

Officers updated the Cabinet Member by saying that the
estimated cost of the scheme was now £250,000 rather than the
£200,000 mentioned in their report. The only significant saving
they could see would be not to use natural stone material near
Fishergate Bar, but they added that they would be reluctant to
do this because of the sensitive historic nature of the site.

RESOLVED: That Option B, to approve a revised scheme
layout as indicated in Annex D to the Officer’s
report, be agreed.

REASON: To improve the walking route between York
Barbican and St George’s Field car/coach
park, enhance pedestrian and cycle facilities
near Fishergate Bar whilst also improving the
appearance of this sensitive area and also
generally improve road safety in this area.

RUFFORTH TO KNAPTON BRIDLEWAY - FUNDING AND
CONSTRUCTION.

The Cabinet Member considered a report which presented the
current proposals for a bridleway running between the villages
of Rufforth and Knapton, the sources of funding available, and
who will be responsible for construction of the various sections.

A member of Rufforth and Knapton Parish Council, Tim Haward,
attended the meeting and summarised the work that had taken
place between the Ward Members and the Parish Council in
relation to the development of the bridleway.



25.

26.

Page 11

RESOLVED: (i) That the response to the recent consultation
with residents and relevant user groups be
noted.

(i) That Option A, to agreed to fund the central
section of the route from the Council’s
Transport Capital Programme be approved.

REASON: To acknowledge the wide support for the
scheme and also enable the scheme in its
entirety to be constructed thus enabling as
much external funding as p
[...]
he Cabinet Member that those residents with
green permits to access the central area in the evening would
still be allowed to do this. It was noted that there was a request
for Blake Street and Lendal to have more blue badge spaces
set aside, but that loading times for the businesses along there
also needed to be examined in relation to this.

The Cabinet Member recognised that instances of illegal
intrusion in the central area existed, and that the current times
of operation of footstreets did not send a good message, as
there was often a rush of traffic towards the end of these hours.

RESOLVED: (i) That Option 3, to extend and standardise the
hours of operation to 10.30 am-5pm Monday-
Sunday be approved.

(i) That Option 6b, to partially close off the route
to all vehicles but allow access to St
Sampson’s Square via Church Street by green
permit holders be approved.

(iii) That Option 11 to carry out further detailed
investigation into reducing the ability to use the
city centre as a through route via the
Spurriergate/Nessgate Junction be approved.



Page 13

REASON: To contribute to the Corporate Strategies of
Thriving City, Inclusive City and City of
Culture.

CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member
[The meeting started at 4.35 pm and finished at 5.40 pm].



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15 Agenda ltem 4

3
<2 city OF

YORK

g COUNCIL

Decision Session — Cabinet Member for 15 January 2013
Transport, Planning & Sustainability

Local Bus Service Changes
Summary

1. City of York Council procures local bus services to operate at times
of the day (or week), or in parts of the Authority area, where no
commercially viable bus service exists. Where commercial services
do exist (i.e. those that are operated by private companies but are
neither contracted nor funded by the local authority), the Council
engages with the operators with the aim of enhancing service
standards.

2. To ensure that York’s bus service best meets the needs of its
passengers, City of York Council will work with bus operators
through the York Quality Bus Partnership to consult with the general
public on any proposals to alter routes and in the interests of making
general improvements to the bus network. Following consideration
of this report, the approved recommendations will, therefore, be
presented to the public for consultation in advance of any exercise
to procure or to withdraw bus services.

3. This report seeks the consideration of the Cabinet member on four
specific issues:

a) To approve the re-tendering of routes 21 (Colton—Acaster
Malbis—Askham Bar-York) and 35 (Holme on Spalding Moor—
Wheldrake—-York).

b) To consider the future of two services procured on an
‘emergency’ basis that commenced operation on 7™ October
2012. These are routes 14 (Beckfield Lane—Boroughbridge
Road-York) and 15 (South Bank—Bishopthorpe Road-York).

c) To consider the future of routes 24 and 26 (Askham Bar—
Acomb Leeman Road-York-Fordlands Road, Fulford).



Page 16

d) To consider what action the Council should take in response to
four petitions lodged concerning First Group’s commercially
operated bus network:

Route 5 (Strensall-Huntington—York—Acomb) from
Huntington residents;

Route 12 (Woodthorpe—Tadcaster Road-York—Heworth—
Monks Cross) from Woodthorpe and Dringhouses residents;

Route 13 (Copmanthorpe—Tadcaster Road—York—Haxby—
West Nooks) — two petitions have been received, one from
Copmanthorpe residents, the other from Haxby residents.

e) The report considers the performance of each of the services
and provides options for the Cabinet Member to consider for
the continuation, alteration or cessation of services.

Recommendations

4. Subject to consultation, the Cabinet Member for City Strategy is
provisionally recommended to:

a.

Support the re-tendering of services on routes 21 and 35
and, subject to the resulting tenders being within budgetary
constraints, agree to the award of contracts for these routes.

Support the re-tendering for replacement services on revised
routes 24/26/627/637 and to provide a Monday to Saturday,
hourly daytime service to the South Bank area of York.
Subject to the resulting tenders being within budgetary
constraints, agree to the award of contracts for these routes.

Support the withdrawal of Council subsidy for services on
route 14 due to poor usage.

. Continue to work with First Group to deliver reliability

improvements across their network of services.

To work with First Group, Yorkshire Coastliner and the other
York bus operators to increase the number of people using
local bus services, to improve the commercial viability of bus
services and to meet the Council’s wider transport policy
objectives.



Page 17

f. To consult with the general public on the recommendations
listed above, both online and at a public meeting.

Reason: This course of action will allow the Council to continue
to work towards its stated aim of delivering a significant
improvement to the bus network whilst at the same time
ensuring that resources are spent in line with the Council’s
stated criteria for the funding of public bus services.

Background

The City of York and surrounds benefit from a comprehensive
network of bus services, a majority of which (80%+) are operated
without subsidy from the Council. All of the bus routes in York are
operated by private sector companies who are free to decide how
they will run any services not requiring financial support. This
includes the freedom to set the bus route, where the bus will stop,
the timetable and fares charged.

The Council has powers, contained in the 1985 and 2008 Transport
Acts, to provide subsidies for bus services where, in its view, there
is a transport need that is currently not being met through
commercially operated services. For the services it procures, the
Council defines the route, stopping points, frequency and operating
hours of the service. The Council also monitors the performance of
each service.

Under legislation laid, the Council is permitted to award a proportion
of its bus services without going out to tender. This is known as
‘De-minimis’ funding and usually applies when the sums of money
are relatively modest, or where the majority of the daily or weekly
timetable is operated without subsidy, but there are a number of
journeys (usually operating on an evening or Sunday) that require
subsidy.

Over ninety five percent of local bus services currently operated
under contract to the Council have been subject to an open
tendering process. This ensures that, as a result of a weighted
evaluation of bids, best value and quality are delivered for the
residents of York.

Routes 21 and 35

This report asks the Cabinet Member to consider the re-tender of
two routes, both of which were last subject to tender in 2009 and



10.

11.

Page 18

currently operate as per table 1 below and shown on a map at

Annex E:

Table 1

No. | Route Frequency/hours | Current

of operation operator

21 | Colton — Bolton Percy - | Two hourly, Mon | Harrogate
Acaster Malbis — | — Sat Coach Travel
Bishopthorpe — Askham Bar (Connexions
— Dringhouses — South Bank — with
— Rail station — Stonebow — Council
Foss Islands Retail Park subsidy)

35 | Holme on Spalding Moor — | Two hourly, Mon | Yorkshire
Thorganby — Wheldrake —|—  Sat  with | Coastliner
Fulford — York Piccadilly evening (with Council

journeys Fri/Sat | subsidy)

City of York Council procures these services jointly on behalf of
North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC) for route 21 and jointly on
behalf of both NYCC and East Riding of York Council (ERYC) for
route 35. The cost of the services is split between the authorities,
according to the proportion of operated mileage falling in each

Authority area.

Routes 24 and 26

Routes 24 and 26 currently operate as per table 2 below and on a
map at Annex J. Services on these routes are also linked to the
operation of school bus services on routes 627 and 637 and are
covered by the same contract. However, the
[...]
ved a petition from the Copmanthorpe branch of
the Yorkshire Countrywomen (forwarded by Copmanthorpe Parish
Council) in August 2012.

The petition is included as Annex C to this report. The petition
objects to the lack of consultation undertaken by First Group with
regard to the change of route and the frequency of daytime service
to Copmanthorpe (a reduction from every 30 minutes to every hour).

Haxby petition

30.

31.

32.

Clir Dave Merrett received a petition sent by Jean Nicholls on
behalf of a number of residents of Haxby and Wigginton in
November 2012. The petition is included as Annex D to this report
and states:

‘We the undersigned, as residents of Haxby & Wigginton wish to
protest against the decision by First York to withdraw the No12 bus
from serving Haxby & Wigginton, and replace it with a No13 service
that only runs every hour.’

Consultation
Routes 21 & 35

The views of ward councillors have been sought with regard to
any amendments to routes 21 and 35 they may wish to make prior
to the services being retendered, if this is the Cabinet Member’s
wish.

Comments were received from Clirs Reid, Semlyen and Galvin
seeking retention of existing levels of service on route 21.




33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Page 25

Clir Hodgson commented that he had received a report of the
service missing out the Middlethorpe Estate, an area which both he
and ClIr Reid identified as being of importance as it is not served by
any other bus. Clir Hodgson’s concern was put to the incumbent
operator of route 21, Harrogate Coach Travel, who advised that they
were very sorry for this having occurred and confirmed that it was
certainly not an approved practice. Harrogate Coach Travel agreed
to further investigate the situation and to ensure that it did not
happen again.

Routes 24 & 26

Further to changes to their commercial network in October 2012,
First Group asked the Council to withdraw elements of the publically
subsidised service duplicating (and potentially reducing the viability
of) its commercially operated services. The operator is within its
right to do this. It is at the discretion of the Council to take any
action it deems necessary to correct the situation. Table 7 at
paragraph 53 identifies sections of common corridor between
subsidised and commercial routes.

Yorkshire Coastliner also requested that the Council review routes
24 and 26. This is due to the services not carrying the patronage
anticipated when the contracts were awarded (due to the increased
competition from First Group’s services).

Routes to be revised/ withdrawn/ re-tendered

As outlined at the outset of this report, a public consultation will be
undertaken to inform the detailed service proposals in advance of
the implementation of any changes.

Route 5

Council officers corresponded with ClIr Orrell in November to
clarify when the petition had been collated. Clir Orrell confirmed
that the petition had been completed during the summer before
the changes. ClIr Orrell went on to say that

‘The feedback we have so far is that the changes haven't
addressed the fundamental problem of reliability & the No 5 losing
buses before other routes.’

This assertion was put to Operations staff at First Group who
stated that:



Page 26

“The reliability of the service 5 has improved since the October
changes, the number 5 service does not suffer from losing buses
before other routes”.

Subsequently, Clir. Orrell has forwarded a number of emails from
residents suggesting that the reliability of service 5 is still
unsatisfactory. Two of the emails request enhancements to the
service timetable (i,e, more frequent buses). A further email
comments on the lack of waiting facilities at the St Leonard’s
Place bus stop towards Huntington. The facilities at this and
neighbouring stops is being reviewed as part of the Better Bus
Area Fund and, where possible, shelter facilities will be
introduced.

Route 13

38. The Council made representations to First Group prior to the 7"

October network changes requesting that a half hourly frequency
be instated on this route. First Group declined to take the Council’s
views on board and proceeded to register an hourly service.

39. Representatives from First Group attended a Haxby & Wigginton

40.

ward committee meeting in early December. At the meeting
residents and ward members discussed various issues about the
service. First Group agreed to review the timetable to identify
whether there is a cost-effective way of providing additional peak
journeys between Haxby West Nooks and the city centre. First
Group is not expecting to make significant changes to its timetable
as it is mindful of not causing further disruption to passengers and is
unlikely to be able to reinstate the previous frequency throughout
the day.

Options

The following options are presented for the consideration of the
Cabinet Member:

Route 21

a) Issue a competitive tender for route 21 broadly to the current
route and timetable and, subject to the resulting tenders being
within budgetary constraints, agree to the award of contracts for
these routes.



Page 27

b) Issue a competitive tender for route 21 with an amended route to
incorporate an hourly frequency service between South
Bank/Knavesmire Road and York via Bishopthorpe Road.

c) Cease operation of route 21.
Route 35

a) Issue a competitive tender for route 35 broadly to the current
route and timetable and, subject to the resulting tenders being
within budgetary constraints, agree to the award of contracts for
this route.

b) Cease operation of route 35.
Route 14

a) Issue a competitive tender for evening and Sunday services on
route 14 and, subject to the resulting tenders being within
budgetary constraints, agree to the award of a contract for this
route.

b) Continue to subsidise two evening return journeys on route 14 on
a de-minimis basis, but discontinue the Sunday service due to
poor usage.

c) Cease operation of the evening and Sunday subsidised journeys
on route 14.

Route 15

a)lssue a competitive tender for a Monday — Saturday, 30 minute
daytime service as per the current route 15 timetable.

b)lssue a competitive tender for a Monday — Saturday, hourly
daytime service to the South Bank area of York in place of route
15 and, subject to the resulting tenders being within budgetary
constraints, agree to the award of a contract for this route.

c)Cease operation of route 15 and decline to support the
competitive tender of a replacement service.

Routes 24/26

a) Do nothing (i.e. continue to subsidise the current service
provision on these routes as per the current, live, contract).



Page 28

b) Issue a competitive tender for a replacement route 24/26 and, at
the same time to issue a competitive tender to provide a Monday
— Saturday, hourly daytime service to the South Bank area of
York in place of route 15 (as outlined at ‘Analysis’ paragraph 52).

c) Cease operation of route 24 and 26
Routes 5 & 12

a) Continue to work with First Group to identify measures that will
enable reliability improvements on both routes.

Route 13

a) Continue to work with First Group to identify measures that will
enable reliability improvements on route 13.

b) Issue a competitive tender for an hourly service on route 13 to
interwork with the commercial hourly service and, subject to the
resulting tenders being within budgetary constraints, agree to the
award of a contract for this route.

Analysis

Route 35

41.

42.

43.

44.

Route 35 provides important, well established, transport links
between York and its rural hinterland. It is the only public transport
service connecting York to a significant number of villages
surrounding the City both within and outside the Authority’s
jurisdiction and is jointly funded by East Riding (ERYC), North
Yorkshire (NYCC) and City of York councils.

From 2006 to 2008, First Group ran route 35 (then numbered the
18) on a commercial basis. Unfortunately the company was unable
to continue to do so and the route was s
[...]
Group to withdraw its commercial services on route 11 from the
South Bank loop. The service operates Monday to Saturday
daytimes. Evening and Sunday journeys are provided by routes 11
and 11a respectively.

Route 15 is provided at a subsidy cost of £0.75 per passenger and
with 14.0 passengers travelling per bus hour. The route therefore
meets both of the Council’s criteria for continued subsidy.

Whilst the subsidy figures meet with the Council’s criteria, the
current level of subsidy is not sufficient for First Group to continue to
operate the route on the current basis. The Council believes that a
far more significant subsidy would ordinarily be required to provide a
service of this order on this length of route. Officers therefore
believe that the current arrangements are not sustainable in the long
term.

The projected cost of a continued half hourly service may prove
unaffordable. For this reason, officers recommend that a
competitive tendering exercise is undertaken and prices are sought
for an hourly service between South Bank and York in line with
other contracted services but that bidders are allowed to submit
prices for an enhanced frequency. This would allow the Council to
continue to provide the best possible service from within its budget.



Page 33

It would also allow the bidding companies the freedom to determine
how to interwork the vehicles used on the South Bank loop with
other routes.

Route 5

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

The route taken by service 5 was altered at its Acomb end on 7"
October 2012 as part of changes undertaken by First Group to its
commercially operated bus network. Route 5 has and continues to
operate on a wholly commercial basis at all times and operates a 15
minute service throughout the day.

The real time passenger information for route 5 shows that there
has been a significant improvement in the reliability of the service
since the October changes, with October—December consistently
showing less variation from the timeta
[...]
 author of the report

Annexes
Annex A: Petition received concerning route 5
Annex B: Petition received concerning route 12

Annex C: Petition received concerning route 13 from residents of
Copmanthorpe

Annex D: Petition received concerning route 13 from residents of
Haxby/ Wigginton

Annex E: Map showing services 21 and 35

Annex F: Map showing services 11, 14 and 15

Annex G: Map showing services 5, 12 and 13

Annex H: Map showing proposed services 15, 24 and 27

Annex J: Map showing services 24 and 26



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 39

Annex A

I/We are concerned that recent changes to the No 5 Bus
service have made it even more unreliable. We call on First
to review and improve this service for local residents.

Annex B

No 12 Bus Petition (343 Households)

[/We, the undersigned, are concerned that recent changes to the
Number 12 bus service have affected its reliability. We call on First to
review and improve the route and timings to help improve the service
for local residents.



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41

Annex C
Copmanthorpe Parish Council - 23 August 2012

| have been given the enclosed to pass on to you, in light of the new bus
timetable for the number 13 service through Copmanthorpe. This comes from
the Copmanthorpe branch of the Yorkshire Countrywomen, and | know that
the WI is similarly concerned about the effect that this will have on our
residents, particularly the more elderly who rely on a regular bus

service into York.

There would seem to have been little or no consultation on these changes, and
it would appear that they are being handed to us as a fait accompli.

P Diane Greenwell
Clerk to the Parish Council

YORKSHIRE COUNTRYWOMEN'S ASSOCIATION - COPMANTHORPE BRANCH

‘It has come to our attention that it is proposed to change the timing of the No
13 bus from every 30 minutes to once an hour.

A large number of residents depend on this service as they are elderly, some
have health prob
[...]
nally left blank



‘€10z uer ‘gL80Z 000L 'ON 85U
19UnoD MIoA 10 AyD sBuipesooid

[IAI9 10 uolnoasold o) pes| Aewl pue
1yBuAdoa umoi saburiul uononpoldal
pasuoyineun ybuAdoD umolD @ ‘eo0
Asuoneis sfiseley J1oH Jo Jojj0uoD sy
10 uoissiwad sy yum Buiddew Asaing

N

003

W
W\ / fa—
¥ ,Wn_._omww__uv_ Z\ﬁ Hobwwos

310433 |ppI

20UBUPIO 2Yy1 uodn paseq sI dew sy AUERAE .,@J s
- T
ERITNET N nes 8 ey
podsuery NHOA b
a|qeule}sng 1o anis e

9 B ¥¢
S$99IA19S sng bunsix3g

A 7 P3|eos 10N

b 1aUloH Wo| :Ag pasnpold -

&% @ummm‘du:\,_

OZ/vC BUNSIXT e

%:

>

=

T

=t

SIS \
.\.n._‘
STV

uo13ueT X

QP
.
-

9



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION SESSION — CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT, PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY.

TUESDAY 15 January 2013

Annex of Additional Comments received from Members and the Public since the agenda was published.

AGEND | REPORT RECEIVED COMMENTS
AITEM FROM
4 Update on the Provision | Councillor It is crucial that the Number 24/26 coverage and
of Subsidised Bus Keith Aspden, | frequency is maintained in and around Fulford. The route
Services. Ward Member | is a vital service for residents in my ward. Given this, |
for Fulford strongly support the proposal to continue to subsidise the
Ward. service. | welcome the suggestion that the amended

route could provide an hourly service between Fulford
and Heslington Hall. This will go some way to
compensating for the loss of the Number 20 service, and
will provide a link between Fulford and the Sports Village.
| am pleased that the concerns raised by local residents
and myself have been listened to. | will continue to
monitor the impact of the loss of the rest of the Number
20 route (to Monks Cross etc).

| also welcome the recommendation to continue to
support the Number 35 service at broadly its current
levels of frequency and coverage. Again, this is a
important service for residents in Fulford.

GG abed

Xauuy epuaby



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Update on the Provision of Subsidised Bus Services
	Annexes A and B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F
	Annex G
	Annex H
	Annex J

	Additional Comments Annex



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR TRANSPORT, PLANNING & 
SUSTAINABILITY 

DATE 15 JANUARY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS  ORRELL AND 
RICHARDSON 

 
27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interests he may 
hav ein the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged that he does use the bus 
services in York. 
 
 

28. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last public 

decision session held on 19th November 
2012 were approved and signed by the 
Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 

29. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
Details of speakers on the Local Bus Service Changes report 
are outlined under the relevant minute item. 
 
 

30. UPDATE ON THE PROVISION OF SUBSIDISED BUS 
SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Transport Planning & Sustainability 
considered a report which presented four specific issues for 



consideration which related to making general improvements to 
the bus network in York. 
 
The issues were as follows: 
 

a) the re-tendering of routes 21 (Colton–Acaster Malbis–
Askham Bar–York) and 35 (Holme on Spalding Moor–
Wheldrake–York). 

b) the future of two services procured on an ‘emergency’ 
basis that commenced operation on 7th October 2012.  
These are routes 14 (Beckfield Lane–Boroughbridge 
Road–York) and 15 (South Bank–Bishopthorpe Road–
York). 

c) the future of routes 24 and 26 (Askham Bar–Acomb 
Leeman Road–York-Fordlands Road, Fulford). 

d) what action the Council should take in response to four 
petitions lodged concerning First Group’s commercially 
operated bus network: 

i. Route 5 (Strensall–Huntington–York–Acomb) from 
Huntington residents; 

ii. Route 12 (Woodthorpe–Tadcaster Road–York–
Heworth–Monks Cross) from Woodthorpe and 
Dringhouses residents; 

iii. Route 13 (Copmanthorpe–Tadcaster Road–York–
Haxby–West Nooks) – two petitions have been 
received, one from Copmanthorpe residents, the 
other from Haxby residents. 

It was reported that there were 4 registered speakers.  

Mrs Nicholls had registered to speak in relation to the route 
Numbers 12 and 13. She advised that since the services were 
changed 18 months ago there has been problems, in particular 
the number 12 has been having problems completing its new 
route and the number 13 is always running late since it changed 
to an hourly service. She advised that elderly people in Haxby 
and other outlying areas require half hourly services to help 
them get to appointments on time.  

Jean Wallis had registered to speak regarding the number 13  
service. She advised that problems occur on the route from 



7am. The earliest service is too early for people starting work 
and college between 9am and 10am. She pointed out that an 
independent panel had carried out a survey in August which is 
holiday time, when it would of been better to conduct the survey 
between September and December. 

Councillor Richardson spoke as Ward Councillor for Haxby and 
Wigginton Ward. He advised that he had received a number of 
complaints from residents regarding the old number 12/new 
number 13 route and that a regular and reliable service was 
required for the area. He stated that it is unacceptable that 
people are being asked to get off buses before their journey is 
complete. He also suggested that a 12 mile route in the allotted 
timescale was unrealistic due to traffic problems in the city 
centre. He stated that real time displays would help. 
 
Councillor Orrell spoke as Ward Councillor for Huntington and 
New Earswick Ward in reference to the Number 5 route. He 
advised that he was disappointed that First York were not in 
attendance at the meeting. He acknowledged some 
improvements had been made to the Number  5 but there was 
still a problem of overcrowding between 7.30 and 8.30am and 
people were unable to get to work on time. It was also 
problematic for people with prams or people in wheelchairs to 
access the service at peak times. 
 
Officers outlined the report and advised that the Council will 
continue to work with First York to monitor the services 
highlighted by the speakers. An additional  08:25 service was 
due to be added to the schedule for the number 13. As part of 
the better bus fund, Haxby would be getting real time displays 
and the addition of shelters where possible. In reference to the 
number 5, the service had seen some improvement recently 
and it was a single decker only route due to the railway bridge 
on Leeman Road. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that it was unacceptable for 
any bus service in York to be stopping short and turning around. 
In relation to routes 13  and 5, as they are commercial routes 
the Council does not have any control over them and due to a 
lack of funding it is not possible to procure additional services. 
He advised that the issues outlined at the meeting would be 
reported back to First York and further monitoring undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Cabinet Member agreed to: 



 
(ii) Support the re-tendering of services on 

routes 21 and 35 and, subject to the 
resulting tenders being within budgetary 
constraints, agree to the award of 
contracts for these routes. 
 

(iii) Note the comments made by the 
registered speakers in relation to routes 
5 and 13 and asked officers to make 
representations to First York, particularly 
in relation to the reported cutting short of 
routes. 
 

(iv) Support the re-tendering for replacement 
services on revised routes 
24/26/627/637 and to provide a Monday 
to Saturday hourly daytime service to the 
South Bank area of York. Subject to the 
resulting tenders being within budgetary 
constraints, agree to the award of 
contracts for these routes. The Cabinet 
Member also asked that a plan B be 
considered to solve the issues 
surrounding the route 15 should tenders 
exceed the Council funding allocation for 
the simple service continuation. 
 

(v) Support the withdrawal of Council 
subsidy for services on route 14 due to 
poor usage. 
 

(vi) Work with First Group to deliver reliability 
improvements across their network of 
services. 
 

(vii) To work with First Group, Yorkshire 
Coastliner and the other York bus 
operators to increase the number of 
people using local bus services, to 
improve the commercial viability of bus 
services and to meet the Council’s wider 
transport policy objectives. 
 



(viii) To consult with the general public on the 
recommendations listed above, both 
online and at a public meeting. 
 

REASON: This course of action will allow the 
Council to continue to work towards its 
stated aim of delivering a significant 
improvement to the bus network whilst at 
the same time ensuring that resources 
are spent in line with the Council’s stated 
criteria. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.40 pm]. 


